Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 11

Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA	_		
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			☐ Check if this an amended filing

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	St. John Trucking Service, Inc.	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	20-4600185	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		2445 Gill Jordan Road Chester, SC 29706	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Chester	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Compar	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		☐ Other. Specify:	
		• • •	

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 11 Case number (if known)

		Document
Debtor	St. John Trucking Service, Inc.	

	Name	,							
7	Describe debterle business	A Chan	lr ana:						
7.	Describe debtor's business			oinoo	o (oo dofinad in 11 LLC	C \$ 101/27A))	\		
		Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))							
		☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))							
			☐ Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) ☐ Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))						
		_							
			-		as defined in 11 U.S.C.				
		_			efined in 11 U.S.C. § 78	31(3))			
		■ None	e of the abo	ove					
		B. Chec	k all that a	ply					
		□ Тах-е	exempt enti	ty (as	described in 26 U.S.C	. §501)			
		☐ Inve	stment con	npany	, including hedge fund	or pooled inves	stment vehicle (a	as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)	
		☐ Inve	Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))						
		C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.							
		See i	nttp://www.	uscou	<u>ırts.gov/four-digit-natior</u>	nal-association-	<u>-naics-codes</u> .		
		_							
8.	Under which chapter of the	Check o	ne:						
	Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	☐ Cha _l	pter 7						
	ŭ	☐ Cha	pter 9						
		■ Cha	pter 11. <i>Ch</i>	heck all that apply:					
								excluding debts owed to insiders or affili	
				_		•		ent on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after t	,
					business debtor, attac	th the most receil income tax ref	ent balance she	11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a set, statement of operations, cash-flow less documents do not exist, follow the	small
					A plan is being filed w	. , , ,			
					Acceptances of the pl	an were solicite	ed prepetition fro	om one or more classes of creditors, in	
					accordance with 11 U.	• ,		mple, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities	and
				_	Exchange Commissio	n according to ary Petition for N	§ 13 or 15(d) of	the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. F Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11	
					The debtor is a shell of	company as def	fined in the Secu	urities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2	2.
		☐ Cha	pter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	■ NI-							
•	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8	■ No.							
	years?	☐ Yes.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District			When		Case number	
			District			When		Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	■ No □ Yes.							
	List all cases. If more than 1,								
	attach a separate list		Debtor					Relationship	
			District			When		Case number if known	

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main

		D00 ±	1 11CG 12/20/1	1 Littered 12/20/11 10:10:20	DC30 Mail
			Document	Page 3 of 11	
Debtor	St. John Trucking Service, Inc	2.		Case number (if known)	

Why is the case filed in Check all that apply:							
	ebtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately eceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.						
	district						
A bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this	uistrict.						
12. Does the debtor own or have possession of any							
real property or personal Yes. Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if ne property that needs	eded.						
immediate attention? Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)							
\square It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health of	or safety.						
What is the hazard?							
\square It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather.							
	It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).						
☐ Other							
Where is the property?							
Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code							
Is the property insured?							
□ No							
☐ Yes. Insurance agency							
Contact name							
Phone							
Statistical and administrative information							
13. Debtor's estimation of . Check one:							
available funds Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.							
☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors.							
14. Estimated number of ■ 1-49 □ 1,000-5,000 □ 25,001-50,00)0						
creditors □ 50,001-10,000 □ 50,001-100,0							
□ 100-199 □ 10,001-25,000 □ More than100	0,000						
□ 200-999							
15. Estimated Assets ☐ \$0 - \$50,000 ☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million ☐ \$500,000,000	1 - \$1 billion						
□ \$50,001 - \$100,000 □ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$1,000,000,0							
	,001 - \$50 billion						
□ \$500,001 - \$1 million □ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million □ More than \$5	50 billion						
16. Estimated liabilities ☐ \$0 - \$50,000 ☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million ☐ \$500,000,000	1 - \$1 hillion						
□ \$50,000 □ \$10,000,001 - \$10 million □ \$1,000,000,00							
	,001 - \$50 billion						
	50 billion						

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Page 4 of 11 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor St. John Trucking Service, Inc.

Request for Relief,	Declaration,	and	Signatures
---------------------	--------------	-----	------------

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature of authorized representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on December 20, 2017 MM / DD / YYYY

X	/s/ Ke	enneth St. John	Kenneth St. John	
	Signa	ture of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name	
	Title	President		

18. Signature of attorney

X	/s/ Robert H. C	Cooper DCID		Date	December 20, 2017
	Signature of attor	rney for debtor			MM / DD / YYYY
	Robert H. Coo	per DCID #5670			
	Printed name				
	The Cooper La	aw Firm			
	Firm name				
	150 Milestone	Way, Ste. B			
	Greenville,, SC	C 29615			
	Number, Street,	City, State & ZIP Code			
	Contact phone	864-271-9911	Email address	thecoope	rlawfirm@thecooperlawfirm.com

Bar number and State

#5670

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Page 5 of 11 Document

United States Bankruptcy Court District of South Carolina

In re	St. John Trucking Service, Inc.		Case No.	Wasser 2 - 2 - 2	,
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, Kenneth St. John, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the President of St. John Trucking Service, Inc., and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on the 19th day of December, 2017.

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Robert H. Cooper, #5670 SC, attorney and the law firm of The Cooper Law Firm to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case."

Date 12-20-17

Signed Isl Kenneth St. John

Kenneth St. John

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 11

Resolution of Board of Directors of St. John Trucking Service, Inc.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Kenneth St. John, President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Robert H. Cooper, #5670 SC, attorney and the law firm of The Cooper Law Firm to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Date 12-2017

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 11

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name St. John Trucking Service, Inc.	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):	amended filing

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	(for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed va	is contingent, unliquidated, or	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		nt and deduction for
			Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
Arrowood Riverview Medical Center 1393 Celanese Road Rock Hill, SC 29732		Medicals				\$300.00
Capital One PO Box 30285 Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0285		Credit Card				\$9,053.00
Chase Ink PO Box 15123 Wilmington, DE 19850-5123		Credit Card				\$85,069.00
Exxon Mobil PO Box 6404 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-6404		Credit Card				\$3,303.00
First Citizens Bank PO Box 27131 Raleigh, NC 27611		Overdraft				\$2,222.00
First Citizens Bank PO Box 27131 Raleigh, NC 27611		Overdraft				\$312.00
Haz-Mat 221 Dalton Avenue Charlotte, NC 28206						\$200.00
O Reilly Auto Parts PO Box 1156 Springfield, MO 65801		Parts				\$2,356.00
Verizon PO Box 4001 Acworth, GA 30101		Service				\$605.00

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 11

B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

United States Bankruptcy Court District of South Carolina

In re	St. John Trucking Service, Inc.		Case No.				
	•	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11			
	DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSAT	ION OF ATTORNEY	FOR DE	EBTOR(S)			
c	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify that I am the attorney for the above named debtor(s) and that compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the petition in bankruptcy, or agreed to be paid to me, for services rendered or to be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or in connection with the bankruptcy case is as follows:						
			\$	25,000.00			
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have received		\$	11,283.00			
	Balance Due		\$	13,717.00			
2. \$	1,717.00 of the filing fee has been paid.						
3. T	he source of the compensation paid to me was:						
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):						
4. Т	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:						
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):						
5. I	I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation	with any other person unless	hey are mem	bers and associates of my law firm.			
[☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with a person or persons who are not members or associates of my law firm. A copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names of the people sharing in the compensation is attached.						
6. I	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal service for all aspects of the bankruptcy case, including:						
b c	 a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to the debtor in determining whether to file a petition in bankruptcy; b. Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statement of affairs and plan which may be required; c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirmation hearing, and any adjourned hearings thereof; d. [Other provisions as needed] Negotiations with secured creditors to reduce to market value; exemption planning; preparation and filing of motions pursuant to 11 USC 522(f)(2)(A) for avoidance of liens on household goods. 						
7. E	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not include the following service: Representation of the debtors in any dischargeability actions, judicial lien avoidances, relief from stay actions, preparation and filing of reaffirmation agreements and applications as needed or any other adversary proceeding.						
	CERT	TIFICATION					
	certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agreemankruptcy proceeding.	ent or arrangement for payme	nt to me for r	epresentation of the debtor(s) in			
	ecember 20, 2017 ate	Is/ Robert H. Cooper DCID Robert H. Cooper DCID Signature of Attorney					
		The Cooper Law Firm					
		150 Milestone Way, Ste. B Greenville,, SC 29615					
		864-271-9911 Fax: 864					
		Name of law firm	cooperiawfi	rm.com			

LOCAL OFFICIAL FORM 1007-1(b) TO SC LBR 1007-1

United States Bankruptcy CourtDistrict of South Carolina

		District of South Carolina		
In re	St. John Trucking Service, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CERTIFIC	CATION VERIFYING CREDI	ITOR MATRIX	
CM/E0	aptcy Rule 1007-1 that the master r CF, or conventionally filed in a typ	orney for the debtor if applicable, he mailing list of creditors submitted eit bed hard copy scannable format which ments and lists which are being filed at t	her on computer di ch has been compa	iskette, electronically filed via ared to, and contains identical
	Master mailing list of creditors sub-	mitted via:		
	(a) computer di	iskette		
	(b) scannable h (number of sheets submitte			
	(c) <u>X</u> electronic vers	sion filed via CM/ECF		
Date:	December 20, 2017	/s/ Kenneth St. John		
Duic.		Kenneth St. John/Presiden	t	
		Signer/Title		
Date:	December 20, 2017	/s/ Robert H. Cooper DCID		
		Signature of Attorney		
		Robert H. Cooper DCID #56 The Cooper Law Firm	570	
		150 Milestone Way, Ste. B		
		Greenville,, SC 29615		
		864-271-9911 Fax: 864-232		
		Typed/Printed Name/Addres	s/Telephone	

#5670

District Court I.D. Number

ARROWOOD RIVERVIEW MEDICAL CENTER 1393 CELANESE ROAD ROCK HILL SC 29732

BMO HARRIS BANK TRANSPORTATION FINANCE PO BOX 71951 CHICAGO IL 60694-1951

BMO HARRIS BANK NA ACCT SERVICE SPECIALIST 3925 FOUNTAINS BLVD, NE CEDAR RAPIDS IA 52411

CAPITAL ONE PO BOX 30285 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0285

CHASE INK
PO BOX 15123
WILMINGTON DE 19850-5123

CHESTER COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR 1476 J A COCHRAN BYPASS CHESTER SC 29706-2187

EXXON MOBIL
PO BOX 6404
SIOUX FALLS SD 57117-6404

FIRST CITIZENS BANK C79 EQUIP FIN/LEAS DAC82 PO BOX 63034 CHARLOTTE NC 28263-3034

FIRST CITIZENS BANK PO BOX 27131 RALEIGH NC 27611

HAZ-MAT
221 DALTON AVENUE
CHARLOTTE NC 28206

Case 17-06344-hb Doc 1 Filed 12/20/17 Entered 12/20/17 16:13:29 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 11

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CENTRALIZED INSOLVENCY OPERATION PO BOX 7346 PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7346

KEN ST. JOHN 2445 GILL JORDAN ROAD CHESTER SC 29706

O REILLY AUTO PARTS PO BOX 1156 SPRINGFIELD MO 65801

SC DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT AND WORKFORCE ATTN: TREY MCLEOD PO BOX 8597 COLUMBIA SC 29202

SC DEPT OF REV. & TAX PO BOX 12265 COLUMBIA SC 29211

VERIZON PO BOX 4001 ACWORTH GA 30101